Effective December 31, 2006, the Company adopted SFAS No. 158, Employers’ Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans,
an amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106 and 132(R) (“SFAS 158”). SFAS 158 requires a company to recognize in its balance sheet an asset for a
defined benefit postretirement plan’s overfunded status or a liability for a plan’s unfunded status. SFAS 158 does not change the amount of net periodic benefit
expense otherwise included in net income under existing accounting standards. The adoption of SFAS 158 resulted in an additional recognized net postretirement
liability of $10.4 million. The impact of adoption was reflected as an adjustment to the ending balance of accumulated other comprehensive income and totaled
$7.0 million, net of tax of $3.4 million.

65

Table of Contents

The following table shows the impact on balance sheet line items of adopting SFAS 158 as of December 31, 2006 as compared to pension and
postretirement liabilities determined at December 31, 2006 under prior accounting rules:

   December 31, 2006

(Dollars in millions)
Before adoption

of SFAS 158   Adjustments
After adoption

of SFAS 158
Assets:

Deferred tax benefit—current   $ 18.3  $ (3.2) $ 15.1
Deferred tax benefit—noncurrent   38.5   7.1   45.6
Other assets   28.9   0.8   29.7

Liabilities:
Accrued liabilities   $ 70.4  $ (6.8) $ 63.6
Accrued postretirement benefits   31.9   18.5   50.4

Stockholders deficit:
Accumulated other comprehensive income:

Additional minimum liability, net of tax   $ (15.1) $ 15.1  $ —
Unrecognized transition asset, net of tax   —   1.7   1.7
Unrecognized prior service cost, net of tax   —   0.4   0.4
Unrecognized net losses, net of tax   —   (24.2)  (24.2)

Net Periodic Pension Cost:

Net periodic pension cost for 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

   December 31,
   Pension Benefits   Other Benefits
(Dollars in millions)   2006   2005   2006   2005
Components of net periodic benefit cost:

Service cost   $ 5.0  $ 4.8  $ 0.2  $ 0.3